

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

TERRENCE E. BABB, M.D.,

v.

GEISINGER CLINIC; PENN STATE
GEISINGER HEALTH SYSTEM; ROBIN
E. OLIVER, M.D.; and MICHAEL
CHMIELEWSKI, M.D.,

APPEAL OF: GEISINGER CLINIC

TERRENCE E. BABB, M.D.

v.

GEISINGER CLINIC; GEISINGER
HEALTH SYSTEM

No. 1229 MDA 2018

No. 1314 MDA 2018

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS
IN SUPPORT OF TERRENCE E. BABB, M.D.,
AND IN SUPPORT OF THE JURY VERDICT BELOW BUT
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE DENIAL OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

Submitted by:

Andrea L. Shaw, Esq.
P.A. I.D. No. 89333
Law Office of Andrew H. Shaw, P.C.
2011 W. Trindle Road
Carlisle, PA 17013
(717) 243-7135

Andrew L. Schlafly, Esq.
General Counsel, Association of
American Physicians & Surgeons
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
*Counsel for Amicus Association of
American Physicians & Surgeons*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I IMMUNITY HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE FACTS FOUND BELOW.	3
POINT II NEITHER COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL NOR LAW OF THE CASE, AS ASSERTED BY GEISINGER, IS APPLICABLE HERE.	8
POINT III THE MATERIALITY OF THE BREACH OF CONTRACT WAS PROPERLY DECIDED BY THE JURY	11
POINT IV IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO DENY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATES.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<u>Allegheny Energy Supply Co., LLC v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</u> , 2012 PA Super 163, 53 A.3d 53	14
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	9
<u>Burrell v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</u> , 438 Pa. 286, 265 A.2d 516 (1970)	12
<u>Cameron v. Berger</u> , 336 Pa. 229, 7 A.2d 293 (1939)	11
<u>Carroll v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 368 Pa. 436, 84 A.2d 505 (1951)	12
<u>Clark v. Troutman</u> , 509 Pa. 336, 502 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1985)	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Holder</u> , 569 Pa. 474, 805 A.2d 499 (2002)	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Hude</u> , 492 Pa. 600, 425 A.2d 313 (Pa. 1980) ...	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Upshur</u> , 2000 PA Super 376, 764 A.2d 69	12
<u>Cresci Constr. Servs. v. Martin</u> , 2013 PA Super 66, 64 A.3d 254	14
<u>Davis v. Borough of Montrose</u> , 2018 PA Super 228, 194 A.3d 597	15
<u>In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litigation</u> , 582 F.3d 432 (3d Cir.2009)	9
<u>Int'l Diamond Imps., Ltd. v. Singularity Clark, L.P.</u> , 2012 PA Super 71, 40 A.3d 1261	11

<u>Kessler v. Old Guard Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 391 Pa. Super. 175, 570 A.2d 569 (Pa. Super. 1990).....	14
<u>Messenger v. Anderson</u> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	9
<u>Pirola v. Lodico</u> , 2006 PA Super 291, 909 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	7
<u>Pittsburgh Construction Company v. Griffith</u> , 2003 PA Super 374, 834 A.2d 572.....	14, 15
<u>Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Magnesium Elektron</u> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir.1997)	9
<u>Reginelli v. Boggs</u> , 181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<u>Sanderson v. Frank S. Bryan, M.D., Ltd.</u> , 361 Pa. Super. 491, 522 A.2d 1138 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	7
<u>Southern R. Co. v. Clift</u> , 260 U.S. 316 (1922).....	8-9
<u>Springer v. Henry</u> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1
<u>St. Clair Cemetery Ass'n v. Commonwealth</u> , 390 Pa. 405, 136 A.2d 85 (1957)	12
<u>Steel v. Weisberg</u> , 347 Pa. Super. 106, 500 A.2d 428 (Pa. Super. 1985).....	7
<u>Stokan v. Turnbull</u> , 480 Pa. 71, 389 A.2d 90 (1978).....	12
<u>Troescher v. Grody</u> , 2005 PA Super 77, 869 A.2d 1014 (Pa. Super. 2005)	7
<u>Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare</u> , 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398, 52 N.E.3d 319.....	1

Statutes

63 P.S. § 425.1 *et seq.*3, 6, 7

Restatements & Treatise

1B J. Moore & T. Currier, *Moore's Federal Practice* (1982).....8

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241.....11

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 354.....14

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 354(1)14

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 354 cmt. d.....15

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §13 cmt. d.....10

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §13 cmt. g.....10

Other Authority

Robin Locke Nagele and Amalia V. Romanowicz,
“Pennsylvania Supreme Court Signals Major Erosion of Peer
Review Protection” (Mar. 28, 2018)
[http://www.postschell.com/publications/1498-pennsylvania-
supreme-court-signals-major-erosion-peer-review-protection](http://www.postschell.com/publications/1498-pennsylvania-supreme-court-signals-major-erosion-peer-review-protection)
.....4
